STATE OF INDIANA
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY
TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR
ELECRTIC UTILITY SERVICE AND FOR
APPROVAL OF: (1) CHANGES TO ITS ELECTRIC
SERVICE TARIFF INCLUDING A NEW SCHEDULE
OF RATES AND CHARGES AND CHANGES TO THE
GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS AND
CERTAIN RIDERS; (2) REVISED DEPRECIATION
ACCRUAL RATES; (3) INCLUSION IN ITS BASIC
RATES AND CHARGES OF THE COSTS
ASSOCIATED WITH CERTAIN PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED QUALIFIED POLLUTION CONTROL
PROPERTY, CLEAN COAL TECHNOLOGY, CLEAN
ENERGY PROJECTS AND FEDERALLY
MANDATED COMPLIANCE PROJECTS; AND (4)
ACCOUNTING RELIEF TO ALLOW NIPSCO TO
DEFER, AS A REGULATORY ASSET OR
LIABLILITY, CERTAIN COSTS FOR RECOVERY IN
A FUTURE PROCEEDING.

CAUSE NO. 44688

N N N N N N N N N N N N N e e ' '

INDIANA MUNICIPAL UTILITY GROUP’S SUBMISSION OF SETTLEMENT
TESTIMONY OF THEODORE SOMMER

The Indiana Municipal Utility Group (“IMUG”), by Counsel, hereby submits the
Settlement Testimony of Theodore Sommer in this Cause to the Indiana Utility Regulatory
Commission.

Respectfully submitted,
/S/ Robert M. Glennon

Robert M. Glennon
Attorney at Law, #8321-49

Robert M. Glennon

Robert Glennon & Assoc., P.C.
3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E.
Danville, IN 46122

(317) 852-2723



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing attached documents were served

upon the following by electronic delivery this 4™ day of March 2016, to:

ouccC
A. David Stippler
Scott Franson

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 South

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2208
dstippler@oucc.in.gov
sfranson@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

NISOURCE

Claudia J. Earls

NiSource Corporate Services — Legal
150 West Market Street, Suite 600
Indianapolis, IN 46204
cjearls@nisource.com

U.S. STEEL

Nikki G. Shoultz

L. Parvin Price

Bose McKinney & Evans LLP
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
nshoultz@boselaw.com
pprice@boselaw.com

CITIZENS ACTION COALITION
Jennifer Washburn

Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc.

603 E. Washington Street, Suite 502
Indianapolis, IN 46204
jwashburn(@citact.org

NLMK INDIANA

Anne E. Becker

Lewis & Kappes, P.C.

One American Square, Suite 2500
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282
abecker@lewis-kappes.com

NIPSCO

Kay E. Pashos

Michael B. Cracraft

Philip B. McKiernan

Ice Miller, LLP

One American Square, Suite 2900
Indianapolis, IN 46282
Kay.pashos@jicemiller.com
Michael.cracraft@icemiller.com
Philip.mckiernan@icemiller.com

NIPSCO INDUSRIAL GROUP
Jennifer W. Terry

Bette J. Dodd

Todd A. Richardson

Tabitha L. Balzer

Lewis & Kappes, P.C.

One American Square, Ste. 2500
Indianapolis, IN 46282
jterry(@lewis-kappes.com

bdodd@lewis-kappes.com
trichardson@lewis-kappes.com
tbalzer@lewis-kappes.com

James Brew

Stone, Mattheis, Xenopulos and Brew
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
8" Floor, West Tower

Washington, D.C. 20007
jbrew(@smxblaw.com

PRAXAIR

Timothy L. Stewart

Lewis & Kappes, P.C.

One American Square, Suite 2500
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003
tstewart@lewis-kapps.com




LAPORTE COUNTY

Shaw R. Friedman

Friedman & Associates, P.C.

705 Lincolnway

LaPorte, Indiana 46350
Sfriedman.associates@frontier.com

Reginald T. Badeaux IV

Deanna A. Deen-Webster LLP

310 North Alabama Streeet, Suite 305
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
badeauz@bdwlegal.com
dean@bdwlegal.com

Keith L. Beall

Beall & Beall

13238 Snow Owl Dr., Ste. A
Carmel, Indiana 46033
kbeall@indy.rr.com

UNITED STEELWORKERS
Antonia Domingo

United Steelworkers

60 Boulevard of the Allies, 8" Floor
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15208
adomingo@usw.org

Robert M. Glennon

Robert Glennon & Assoc., P.C.
3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E.
Danville, Indiana 46122
Telephone: (317) 852-2723
Fax: (317) 852-0115
glennon@iquest.net

WALMART

Eric E. Kinder

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East
P.O. Box 273

Charleston, West Virginia 25321
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com

Barry A. Naum

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 17050
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com

Carrie M. Harris

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
310 First Street, Suite 1100

P.O. Box 90

Roanoke, Virginia 24002-0090
charris@spilmanlaw.com

Bradley Klein

Robert Kelter

Environmental Law & Policy Center
35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601

bklein@elpc.org

rkelter@elpc.org

/s/ Robert M. Glennon

Robert M. Glennon
Attorney at Law, #8321-49



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Intervenor IMUG
Cause No. 44688
Exhibit 1-S

VERIFIED SETTLEMENT TESTIMONY OF THEODORE SOMMER

Please state your name, business address, and title.

My name is Ted Sommer. I am a Partner with the Firm of London Witte Group,
LLC. My business address is 1776 North Meridian, Suite 500, Indianapolis,
Indiana 46202

Are you the same Ted Sommer that previously filed testimony in this Cause?
Yes I am.

What is the purpose of your Settlement Testimony on behalf of Indiana
Municipal Utility Group (“IMUG”)?

I express support for approval of the Settlement. IMUG focused on municipal
street and traffic light issues in this case, with emphasis on the mass retrofit of
LED street lights. I would like to address the portion of the Settlement regarding
LED street light rates.

What do you wish to say regarding the Settlement Agreement?

The NIPSCO LED mass retrofit program that was originally approved by the
Commission in Cause No. 44370 was good news for municipalities in northern
Indiana. However, for reasons other than street lighting, that Order was revised
after its appeal. The LED mass retrofit program has been again proposed by
IMUG in this rate case and is also proposed in NIPSCO’s pending TDSIC Cause
No.44733. The interest of municipalities in NIPSCO’s service area in a mass

retrofit streetlight program has continued to grow. In response to NIPSCO’s



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Intervenor IMUG

Cause No. 44688

Exhibit 1-S
recent Request for Information to all municipalities with NIPSCO owned street
lights, 40 municipalities responded accounting for approximately 24,000 of the
approximate 40,000 streetlights owned by NIPSCO. IMUG’s eight municipal
members remain keenly interested in participating in a mass LED street light
retrofit program and IMUG is willing to help any of the municipalities in
NIPSCO’s service area who are interested in participating in a mass LED retrofit
program.

The significant modernization, economic, reliability, safety, and social
benefits that an LED street light mass retrofit program offers are without question
and are not opposed by any testimony in this Cause. LEDs offer the opportunity
to economically replace obsolete HPS street lights that are fully or nearly fully
depreciated with new technology that last five times longer than HPS lights,
provide 50% to 60% energy savings, provide better illumination, lightweight easy
installation, and less costly maintenance. The modernization to NIPSCO’s
distribution system, the improved visibility for vehicular and pedestrian traffic,
the increased public safety, the crime reducing benefits, the economic
development benefits in commercial areas, the revitalization and urban renewal
benefits in challenged or blighted neighborhoods from mass retrofit LED street
lights have been well documented by Dr. Kramer and not questioned by any
Party’s evidence. The public interest of Indiana is advanced by an LED mass
retrofit program, and this Settlement Agreement promotes that outcome.

Section 17 of the Settlement Agreement provides the framework by which

these broad customer, public convenience, and utility benefits can be brought to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Intervenor IMUG
Cause No. 44688
Exhibit 1-S
fruition with the finalization of NIPSCO’s pending TDSIC. It is my greatest hope
that the Commission will, in accepting this Settlement Agreement, embrace
IMUG’s and NIPSCO’s pursuit of a mass LED street light retrofit program and
approve that program in this Cause and its finalization in NIPSCO’s subsequent
TDSIC.
Does Section 17 of the Settlement Agreement provide LED street light
benefits to those municipalities that may not want to participate, for
whatever reason, in a mass LED retrofit?
Yes, it does. Section 17 of the Settlement Agreement reduces the rate for those
who choose to have LED streetlights installed one or a few at a time rather than
participate in the mass retrofit program.
Does the Settlement Agreement also benefit those who pay for current, old
technology street lights?
Yes. The increase to street lights proposed by NIPSCO is reduced in the
Settlement Agreement from 7.43% to 6.27%.
Do you have any final comments?
For the benefit of Indiana municipalities, for the benefit of all the Hoosiers in
NIPSCO’s service territory, for the benefit of NIPSCQO’s operations, I encourage
the Commission to embrace LED street lights, their mass retrofit, and the
resulting low cost mass retrofit LED street light rates it will yield by approving
the proposed Settlement Agreement.
Does that conclude your Settlement testimony?

Yes, at this time.



VERIFICATION
The undersigned, Theodor Sommer, under penalty of perjury, affirms that he has
read the foregoing Settlement Testimony, and that the statements and attached exhibits

therein contained are true to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief.

— i
yy %”“j’*\% ;
iﬁ///&/ﬁf’lﬁw ) |

€

Theodore Sommer

J‘Ly
/

‘Iy”'



