### STATE OF INDIANA

### INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

VERIFIED PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA	)
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY	)
TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR	)
ELECRTIC UTILITY SERVICE AND FOR	)
APPROVAL OF: (1) CHANGES TO ITS ELECTRIC	)
SERVICE TARIFF INCLUDING A NEW SCHEDULE	)
OF RATES AND CHARGES AND CHANGES TO THE	)
GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS AND	)
CERTAIN RIDERS; (2) REVISED DEPRECIATION	) CAUSE NO. 44688
ACCRUAL RATES; (3) INCLUSION IN ITS BASIC	)
RATES AND CHARGES OF THE COSTS	)
ASSOCIATED WITH CERTAIN PREVIOUSLY	)
APPROVED QUALIFIED POLLUTION CONTROL	)
PROPERTY, CLEAN COAL TECHNOLOGY, CLEAN	)
ENERGY PROJECTS AND FEDERALLY	)
MANDATED COMPLIANCE PROJECTS; AND (4)	)
ACCOUNTING RELIEF TO ALLOW NIPSCO TO	)
DEFER, AS A REGULATORY ASSET OR	)
LIABLILITY, CERTAIN COSTS FOR RECOVERY IN	)
A FUTURE PROCEEDING.	)

# INDIANA MUNICIPAL UTILITY GROUP'S SUBMISSION OF SETTLEMENT TESTIMONY OF THEODORE SOMMER

The Indiana Municipal Utility Group ("IMUG"), by Counsel, hereby submits the Settlement Testimony of Theodore Sommer in this Cause to the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

/S/ Robert M. Glennon Robert M. Glennon Attorney at Law, #8321-49

Robert M. Glennon Robert Glennon & Assoc., P.C. 3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E. Danville, IN 46122 (317) 852-2723

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing attached documents were served upon the following by electronic delivery this 4<sup>th</sup> day of March 2016, to:

#### **OUCC**

A. David Stippler

Scott Franson
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2208
<a href="mailto:dstate-align: decirity-align: decirity-

#### **NISOURCE**

Claudia J. Earls NiSource Corporate Services – Legal 150 West Market Street, Suite 600 Indianapolis, IN 46204 cjearls@nisource.com

#### U.S. STEEL

Nikki G. Shoultz L. Parvin Price Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 Indianapolis, IN 46204 nshoultz@boselaw.com pprice@boselaw.com

#### CITIZENS ACTION COALITION

Jennifer Washburn Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 603 E. Washington Street, Suite 502 Indianapolis, IN 46204 jwashburn@citact.org

#### NLMK INDIANA

Anne E. Becker Lewis & Kappes, P.C. One American Square, Suite 2500 Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 abecker@lewis-kappes.com

#### **NIPSCO**

Kay E. Pashos
Michael B. Cracraft
Philip B. McKiernan
Ice Miller, LLP
One American Square, Suite 2900
Indianapolis, IN 46282
Kay.pashos@icemiller.com
Michael.cracraft@icemiller.com
Philip.mckiernan@icemiller.com

#### NIPSCO INDUSRIAL GROUP

Jennifer W. Terry
Bette J. Dodd
Todd A. Richardson
Tabitha L. Balzer
Lewis & Kappes, P.C.
One American Square, Ste. 2500
Indianapolis, IN 46282
jterry@lewis-kappes.com
bdodd@lewis-kappes.com
trichardson@lewis-kappes.com
tbalzer@lewis-kappes.com

James Brew Stone, Mattheis, Xenopulos and Brew 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 8<sup>th</sup> Floor, West Tower Washington, D.C. 20007 jbrew@smxblaw.com

#### **PRAXAIR**

Timothy L. Stewart Lewis & Kappes, P.C. One American Square, Suite 2500 Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003 tstewart@lewis-kapps.com

#### LAPORTE COUNTY

Shaw R. Friedman
Friedman & Associates, P.C.
705 Lincolnway
LaPorte, Indiana 46350
Sfriedman.associates@frontier.com

Reginald T. Badeaux IV
Deanna A. Deen-Webster LLP
310 North Alabama Streeet, Suite 305
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
badeauz@bdwlegal.com
dean@bdwlegal.com

Keith L. Beall Beall & Beall 13238 Snow Owl Dr., Ste. A Carmel, Indiana 46033 kbeall@indy.rr.com

#### UNITED STEELWORKERS

Antonia Domingo United Steelworkers 60 Boulevard of the Allies, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15208 adomingo@usw.org

#### WALMART

Eric E. Kinder Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 300 Kanawha Boulevard, East P.O. Box 273 Charleston, West Virginia 25321 ekinder@spilmanlaw.com

Barry A. Naum Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 17050 bnaum@spilmanlaw.com

Carrie M. Harris Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 310 First Street, Suite 1100 P.O. Box 90 Roanoke, Virginia 24002-0090 charris@spilmanlaw.com

Bradley Klein Robert Kelter Environmental Law & Policy Center 35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 Chicago, IL 60601 bklein@elpc.org rkelter@elpc.org

/s/ Robert M. Glennon Robert M. Glennon Attorney at Law, #8321-49

Robert M. Glennon Robert Glennon & Assoc., P.C. 3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E. Danville, Indiana 46122 Telephone: (317) 852-2723 Fax: (317) 852 0115

Fax: (317) 852-0115 glennon@iquest.net

# VERIFIED SETTLEMENT TESTIMONY OF THEODORE SOMMER

1	Q.	Please state your name, business address, and title.
2	A.	My name is Ted Sommer. I am a Partner with the Firm of London Witte Group,
3		LLC. My business address is 1776 North Meridian, Suite 500, Indianapolis,
4		Indiana 46202
5	Q.	Are you the same Ted Sommer that previously filed testimony in this Causes
6	A.	Yes I am.
7	Q.	What is the purpose of your Settlement Testimony on behalf of Indiana
8		Municipal Utility Group ("IMUG")?
9	A.	I express support for approval of the Settlement. IMUG focused on municipal
10		street and traffic light issues in this case, with emphasis on the mass retrofit of
11		LED street lights. I would like to address the portion of the Settlement regarding
12		LED street light rates.
13	Q.	What do you wish to say regarding the Settlement Agreement?
14	A.	The NIPSCO LED mass retrofit program that was originally approved by the
15		Commission in Cause No. 44370 was good news for municipalities in northern
16		Indiana. However, for reasons other than street lighting, that Order was revised
17		after its appeal. The LED mass retrofit program has been again proposed by
18		IMUG in this rate case and is also proposed in NIPSCO's pending TDSIC Cause
19		No.44733. The interest of municipalities in NIPSCO's service area in a mass
20		retrofit streetlight program has continued to grow. In response to NIPSCO's

recent Request for Information to all municipalities with NIPSCO owned street lights, 40 municipalities responded accounting for approximately 24,000 of the approximate 40,000 streetlights owned by NIPSCO. IMUG's eight municipal members remain keenly interested in participating in a mass LED street light retrofit program and IMUG is willing to help any of the municipalities in NIPSCO's service area who are interested in participating in a mass LED retrofit program.

The significant modernization, economic, reliability, safety, and social benefits that an LED street light mass retrofit program offers are without question and are not opposed by any testimony in this Cause. LEDs offer the opportunity to economically replace obsolete HPS street lights that are fully or nearly fully depreciated with new technology that last five times longer than HPS lights, provide 50% to 60% energy savings, provide better illumination, lightweight easy installation, and less costly maintenance. The modernization to NIPSCO's distribution system, the improved visibility for vehicular and pedestrian traffic, the increased public safety, the crime reducing benefits, the economic development benefits in commercial areas, the revitalization and urban renewal benefits in challenged or blighted neighborhoods from mass retrofit LED street lights have been well documented by Dr. Kramer and not questioned by any Party's evidence. The public interest of Indiana is advanced by an LED mass retrofit program, and this Settlement Agreement promotes that outcome.

Section 17 of the Settlement Agreement provides the framework by which these broad customer, public convenience, and utility benefits can be brought to

1		fruition with the finalization of NIPSCO's pending TDSIC. It is my greatest hope
2		that the Commission will, in accepting this Settlement Agreement, embrace
3		IMUG's and NIPSCO's pursuit of a mass LED street light retrofit program and
4		approve that program in this Cause and its finalization in NIPSCO's subsequent
5		TDSIC.
6	Q.	Does Section 17 of the Settlement Agreement provide LED street light
7		benefits to those municipalities that may not want to participate, for
8		whatever reason, in a mass LED retrofit?
9	<b>A.</b>	Yes, it does. Section 17 of the Settlement Agreement reduces the rate for those
10		who choose to have LED streetlights installed one or a few at a time rather than
11		participate in the mass retrofit program.
12	Q.	Does the Settlement Agreement also benefit those who pay for current, old
13		technology street lights?
14	A.	Yes. The increase to street lights proposed by NIPSCO is reduced in the
15		Settlement Agreement from 7.43% to 6.27%.
16	Q.	Do you have any final comments?
17	A.	For the benefit of Indiana municipalities, for the benefit of all the Hoosiers in
18		NIPSCO's service territory, for the benefit of NIPSCO's operations, I encourage
19		the Commission to embrace LED street lights, their mass retrofit, and the
20		resulting low cost mass retrofit LED street light rates it will yield by approving
21		the proposed Settlement Agreement.
22	Q.	Does that conclude your Settlement testimony?
23	A.	Yes, at this time.

## **VERIFICATION**

The undersigned, Theodor Sommer, under penalty of perjury, affirms that he has read the foregoing Settlement Testimony, and that the statements and attached exhibits therein contained are true to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief.

Theodore Sommer

1